take-over offer if the voting rights of such Shareholders and their concert parties were

to increase as a result of the Company purchasing or acquiring Shares.

If the Company decides to cease the Share Purchases before it has purchased in full

such number of Shares authorised by its Shareholders at the latest annual general

meeting the Company will promptly inform its Shareholders of such cessation. This will

assist Shareholders to determine if they can buy any more Shares without incurring an

obligation under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code.

10

(b) Application of the Take-over Code

The shareholdings of persons who have an interest or interests in voting Shares in the

Company representing not less than five percent (5%) of all the voting Shares (the

“Substantial Shareholders”) as at the Latest Practicable Date and after the purchase

by the Company (other than from the Substantial Shareholders) of the maximum of ten

percent (10%) of the issued share capital of the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate as the case may be, are as follows:

Before Share Purchases After Share Purchases

Number of Shares Number of Shares

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
%(1)

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
%(2)

Substantial
Shareholders

Ng Siew Hong 41,631,705 – 19.003 41,631,705 – 21.115

Uniseraya
Holdings Pte Ltd 33,733,333 – 15.398 33,733,333 – 17.109

Aw Cheok Huat 10,000 21,900,000 10.001 10,000 21,900,000 11.112

Ng Khim Guan(3) 166,666 33,733,333 15.474 166,666 33,733,333 17.194

Kwek Li Chien(3) – 33,733,333 15.398 – 33,733,333 17.109

Ng Han Meng(4) 332 33,733,333 15.398 332 33,733,333 17.109

Ng Bie Tjin @
Djuniarti Intan(5) 10,000 35,038,133 15.998 10,000 35,038,133 17.776

Notes:

(1) Based on the total issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary

holdings) of 219,074,844 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Based on the total issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary

holdings) of 197,167,360 Shares after purchase by the Company (other than from the Substantial

Shareholders) of the maximum of ten percent (10%) of the issued share capital of the Company

(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate.

(3) Mr. Ng Khim Guan and Ms. Kwek Li Chien’s deemed interests arise from the 33,733,333 Shares in